34. The Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (Continued)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b.3) Market risk (Continued)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The table below presents the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates (especially USD, EUR and
AED). 10% is the rate used by the Group when generating its report on exchange rate risk; the related rate stands for the
presumed possible change in the foreign currency rates by the Group’s management. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates. This analysis includes foreign currency denominated bank loans other than the functional
currency of the ultimate user or borrower of the bank loans. The positive amount indicates increase in profit / loss before
tax or equity.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table
31.12.2021

 Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%
1- USD net assets / liabilities (137.372) 137.372 (137.372) 137.372
2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) -- -- -- --
3- USD net effect (1+2) (137.372) 137.372 (137.372) 137.372
Change of EUR against TRY by 10%
4- Net EUR assets/liabilities 171.037 (171.037) 171.037 (171.037)
5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 171.037 (171.037) 171.037 (171.037)
Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%
7- Net AED assets/liabilities 8 (8) 8 (8)
8- Hedged portion of AED risk (-) -- -- -- --
9- AED net effect (7+8) 8 (8) 8 (8)

Total (3+6+9) 33.673 (33.673) 33.673 (33.673)

 NUROL HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Currency – Thousand Turkish Liras “TRY” unless otherwise expressed)

95

34. The Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments (Continued)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

b.3) Market risk (Continued)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table
31.12.2020

 Profit/(Loss) Equity

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%
1- USD net assets / liabilities (754.975) 754.975 (754.975) 754.975
2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) -- -- -- --
3- USD net effect (1+2) (754.975) 754.975 (754.975) 754.975
Change of EUR against TRY by 10%
4- Net EUR assets/liabilities (17.134) 17.134 (17.134) 17.134
5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (17.134) 17.134 (17.134) 17.134
Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%
7- Net AED assets/liabilities (28) 28 (28) 28
8- Hedged portion of AED risk (-) -- -- -- --
9- AED net effect (7+8) (28) 28 (28) 28

Total (3+6+9) (772.137) 772.137 (772.137) 772.137

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Borrowing of the Group at fixed and variable interest rates. It exposes the Group to interest rate risk. Interest rates of
financial assets and liabilities are stated in the related notes.

35. Financial Instruments (fair value explanations and disclosures within the framework of hedge
accounting)

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Group using available market